
1 

Dr B R AMBEDKAR NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY  

G T Road By Pass, Jalandhar-144011, Punjab (India) 

 

   EPABX-0181-2690301 & 453 Fax: 2690320 & 932 website: www.nitj.ac.in email: 

registrar@nitj.ac.in 

 

         Ref. No. Tender Notice  NITJ/PUR-III/Elect.Sec/117/16/e-Tender no.24/2016          Dated 29.7.2016 

 

Enclosed please find herewith the following:                                                 Page No.  

1 1. Tender Notice  Tender Notice  NITJ/PUR-III/Elect.Sec/117 

/16/e-Tender no. 24/2016  & Schedule for Opening of the e-

Tender   

2  & 3  

2 2.   Detail of Tender Fee , EMD & Processing Fee       4 

3

. 

3. Important Note                                                                                                                5 

4

. 

4.  Instruction cum Terms & conditions to the Tenderers for the 

supply of Electrical Items on Annual Rate Contract basis 

5.  

  6-9 

5

. 

6. Annexure “A” (DECLARATION REGARDING BLACKLISTING 

7.  / DEBARRING 

  10 

6

. 

8. Commercial Bid  Annexure –“B”    & List of  

Electrical Items                                                                  

11-14 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                  

 

 

 

 

mailto:registrar@nitj.ac.in


2 

 

 

 

 
Dr B R AMBEDKAR NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY 

G T Road By Pass, Jalandhar-144011, Punjab (India) 
EABX-0181-2690301-453 Fax: 2690320, 2690932 website:www.nitj.ac.in  

Email registrar@nitj.ac.in 
 

Tender Notice NITJ/PUR-III/Elect.Sec/117/16/e-Tender no. 24/2016 
 

         Last date for submission of Online bids :    22.08.2016    upto   05.00 p.m. 
         Date of opening of Online bids               :    23.08.2016       at   11.00 a.m  

 
e-Tenders are invited  from the  Manufacturers/Distributors/Dealers for entering into Annual Rate 

Contract for the year 2016-17 for the supply of Electrical items. The detailed tender documents, terms 

& conditions and specification can   be   downloaded /seen at website of Institute  www.nitj.ac.in or   

www.tenderwizard.com/NITJ.    

Only e-Tender will be accepted for more details/clarifications, the bidders may contact Mr Vijay Kumar on behalf of M/S ITI 

Limited on Mobile no.8146699878 or email vijay@etenderwizard.com. 

Registrar 

 
 

 

         

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.nitj.ac.in/
http://www.tenderwizard.com/NITJ


3 

 

 

THIS DOCUMENT IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY. 

ONLY E-TENDER WILL BE ACCEPTED 

 

 

DR B R AMBEDKAR  NATIONAL  INSTITUTE OF  TECHNOLOGY, JALANDHAR 
G T Road By Pass, Jalandhar-144011, Punjab (India) 

 
Tel: 0181-2690301- 453 EPABX Fax: 2690320, 2690932 website:www.nitj.ac.in 

E-mail: registrar@nitj.ac.in 
 

e-Tender Notice 

Tender Notice  NITJ/PUR-III/Elect.Sec/117/16/e-Tender no.24/2016        Dated  30.07.2016 

National Institute of Technology, Jalandhar invites tender for entering into Annual Rate Contract for the supply of 

Electrical Items as per details given below: 

 

I Downloading of e-Tender 

document 

Start Date:  30.7.2016 at 10.00 A.M.   

End Date :  22.08.2016 at 05.00 P.M. 

II Date of submission of e-tender End Date :  22.08.2016 at 05.00 P.M. 

III Physical submission of Tender fee and 

EMD 

End Date :  22.08.2016 at 05.00 P.M. 

III Opening of  Tender  (online)        At       23.08.2016  upto 11:00 A.M. 

 

Detailed Terms and Conditions are available in e-Tender document. The    bid   document can   be   downloaded   

from   the   website of   www.tenderwizard.com/NITJ.   Complete tender document & specification is available for 

reference purposes on Institute website www.nitj.ac.in.  Only e-Tender will be accepted.   

 

Registrar 

 

mailto:registrar@nitj.ac.in
http://www.tenderwizard.com/NITJ
http://www.nitj.ac.in/


4 

Dr B R AMBEDKAR NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY  

G T Road By Pass, Jalandhar-144011, Punjab (India)  

EPABX-0181-2690301 & 453 Fax: 2690320 & 932 website: www.nitj.ac.in email: registrar@nitj.ac.in 

 
 

 
 
Sub:     NITJ/PUR-III/Elect.Sec/117/16/e-Tender no.24/2016      - regarding EMD,  Tender fee and Processing fees 

          

 

Sr.No. Item Tender fee Appox. Purchase  
of electrical items  
during last year 

EMD Tender Processing  
fees (Including ST) 
 
 
 

1 Purchase of Electricals  
items  
(List of Electrical items  
Annexure “B”) 

      Rs. 500/- Rs. 10,00,000/- 20,000/-  Rs.1150/- 

      

 

Note: The quantity of required Electrical Items (Annexure “B”) may vary as per requirement. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



5 

 

Dr B R AMBEDKAR NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY  

G T Road By Pass, Jalandhar-144011, Punjab (India)  

EPABX-0181-2690301 & 453 Fax: 2690320 & 932 website: www.nitj.ac.in email: registrar@nitj.ac.in 

                                             
                     

IMPORTANT  NOTE 

 

1. All corrigenda, addenda, amendments and clarifications to Tender specification will be 

hosted in the website www.nitj.ac.in, and not in the newspaper, Bidders shall keep 

themselves updated with all such developments.  

 

2. In case the last date of receipt/ opening of bids falls on holiday, the bids shall be 
receipt/opened on the following working day at same time.  

 

3. Tenderer who have downloaded the tender document form from the institute website shall 

submit a declaration alongwith tender document that I/we have downloaded the tender form 

from the Institute website www.nitj.ac.in and I/we have not tempered/modified the tender 

form in any manner. In case, if the same is found to be tempered/modified in any manner, 

I/we understand that my/our tender will be summarily rejected and I/we are liable to be 

banned from doing business with institute. 

 
 

4. Tender fee of Rs.500/- (Non refundable) alongwith EMD of Rs.20,000/- in the shape of            
Demand Draft favoring Director NIT, Jalandhar be submitted as per date mentioned in 
schedule.  The processing fees for Rs.1150/- will paid through online mode only to ITI 
Limited New Delhi.  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.nitj.ac.in/


6 

             Dr B R AMBEDKAR NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY  

                     G T Road By Pass, Jalandhar-144011, Punjab (India)  

EPABX-0181-2690301 & 453 Fax: 2690320 & 932 website: www.nitj.ac.in email: 

registrar@nitj.ac.in 

 

Instructions cum Terms & conditions to the Tenderers for the Supply of Electrical items on 
Annual Rate Contract basis. 
 
1. No tender will be accepted in physical form.   The bidders shall have to submit their bids 

online in Electronic Format under Digital Signatures. For participation in the e-tendering 
process, the bidders need to register themselves on www.tenderwizard.com/NITJ. The registration 
and other charges are available on their website. On registration, they will be provided with a 
user ID and a system generated password enabling them to submit their bids online using Digital 
System Certificates (DSC). 
 

2. Tenders without Digital Signatures will not be accepted by the electronic tendering system. NIT 
Jalandhar will not be responsible for any delay in online submission of bids due to any reason 
whatsoever. 

 
3. Bids will be opened online as per time given failing which no tender will be submitted. 

 
4. Before submission of on line bids, bidders must ensure that scanned copies of all the necessary 

documents have been uploaded with the bid, which should be duly signed & stamped. 

 
5. The bidder (s) is/are required to upload the scan copy of VAT/TIN no. and PAN No. 

 
6.  Director, NIT Jalandhar will not be responsible for any delay in online submission of bids due to   

any reason whatsoever. 

 
7. Bidders should also send the scanned copies of Tender fees and EMD as specified in the 

tender documents with online documents.  

 
8. EMD and Tender Fee in the form of a Demand Draft in favor of the Director, Dr B R Ambedkar 

NIT, payable at Jalandhar should be submitted to the following address before opening of the  
bid as per given in the schedule time for physical submission of EMD and Tender fee. Envelope 
should have full address and phone number of the tenderer. 
 

         Annual Rate contract of Electrical items  

          Tender Notice  NITJ/PUR-III/Elect.Sec/117/16/e-Tender no.24/2016         
          Kind Attention:  Despatch Section /Purchase Section 

          Submission of EMD & tender fee          Due date ____________ and Time_________ 

          Director,  

          Dr B R Ambedkar National Institute of Technology,  

          GT Road, Amritsar By Pass , Jalandhar 144001 (Punjab) (India) 

   

Read & accepted                                                                        (Signature & Stamp of Tenderer) 

 

 

mailto:registrar@nitj.ac.in
http://www.tenderwizard.com/NITJ


7 

            Dr B R AMBEDKAR NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY  

G T Road By Pass, Jalandhar-144011, Punjab (India)  

EPABX-0181-2690301 & 453 Fax: 2690320 & 932 website: www.nitj.ac.in  

email: registrar@nitj.ac.in 

 

9. The offer shall be kept valid for 90 days (12 Weeks).  

 

10. e-Tender without tender document fee and EMD shall not be considered. 

 
11. The details of EMD specified in the Tender document should be same as submitted online 

(Scanned copy). Otherwise tender will be rejected summarily. 

 

12. The bidder must enclose/upload the certificate regarding dealer/distributor/authorization of 
manufacturer for the brands of quoted items with documents and soft copy of the same must be 
upload with the e-bid, failing which their bids will be rejected and treated invalid. The 
dealer/distributor/authorization of manufacturer is required for only those items where brand are 
mentioned. 
 

13. Supplier shall quote rates strictly as mentioned brand/make by institute in the financial bid.  

However, where there is no mention of make/model, supplier may quote their brand as per 

institute’s required specification (if mentioned).  If supplier change the specification or make 

/model at own level the bid will be liable to be rejected. 

 
14. The items, so supplied will have to be of high quality and as per our required make & model 

and in the inspection/test if these are    found to be of inferior quality/duplicate, the same are to 

be replaced by supplier at their risk cost within the   stipulated period, failing which the Annual 

Rate Contract with the firm may be cancelled and EMD will be forfeited. Delayed  supply/non-

compliance of complete order may also lead to cancellation of Contract 

 
15. The tenderers are required to upload self-attested copies of the relevant documents 

required as per Terms & Conditions of the tender, failing which their bids may be rejected and 

will not be considered. 

16.  The conditional bids shall not be considered and will be out rightly rejected. 

 

17. Tele fax-email and other incomplete offers are liable to be summarily ignored. 

 

18. MRP Rates must be mentioned in the tender where applicable.  

 
19. The supplier cannot be charge rates more than MRP if the rates found more than MRP rates at 

any stage the excess charged amount will be deducted out of their payment. 

 

 

Read & accepted                                                    (Signature & Stamp of Tenderer) 

 

http://www.nitj.ac.in/


8 

 

Dr B R AMBEDKAR NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY  

G T Road By Pass, Jalandhar-144011, Punjab (India)  

EPABX-0181-2690301 & 453 Fax: 2690320 & 932 website: www.nitj.ac.in email: 

registrar@nitj.ac.in 

 

20. The supplier will be liable to the purchaser for any excess costs incurred for procurement of 

goods or   services not delivered in time.  

 
21. Tender fee of Rs.500/-  (Non refundable ) alongwith  EMD of Rs.20000/- (refundable)  in the 

shape    of Demand Draft favoring Director NIT, Jalandhar be submitted as per date mentioned 

in schedule.  EMD of successful bidder will be retained for the period of award of contract as a 

security.  

 

22. The earnest money will be forfeited if the supplier withdraws his quotation during the period of    

validity period specified. 

 

23. Rates shall be quoted FOR NIT, Jalandhar and excluding taxes. Sales tax/any other 

chargeable taxes must be specifically mentioned failing which no tax/duty will be allowed at the 

subsequent stage. It will be termed as inclusive of all taxes. 

 
24. Any loss or damage to the items while handling transporting till such time the items are 

delivered and handed over to this office is the responsibility of the supplier/dealer.  

 

25. If Samples are required for checking the quality of the material, the supplier has to 
submit within 2/5 days failing which the rates of item will not considered. 
 

 
26. 100% payment will be released within 20 days after physical delivery and inspection of the 

material in the institute. No advance payment will be given. 
 

27. Supply of material is required within 20 days or stipulated date as mentioned in the supply 

order.  Being an Educational Institution time is essence of the order. Date of the delivery shall 

be strictly adhere to, otherwise, the Institute reserves the right not to accept the delivery in part 

or full. On delay in delivery, penalty will be imposed as per institute rules.  

28. The approved rates of all the items shall remain firm throughout the Contract period.  

 

 
29. The Rate Contract will generally be valid for a minimum period of one year, however rates for 

more than one year will also be considered.  

 

 
 
 

  Read & accepted                                                    (Signature & Stamp of Tenderer) 

mailto:registrar@nitj.ac.in


9 

Dr B R AMBEDKAR NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY  

G T Road By Pass, Jalandhar-144011, Punjab (India)  

EPABX-0181-2690301 & 453 Fax: 2690320 & 932 website: www.nitj.ac.in email: 

registrar@nitj.ac.in 

 
30. Prices charged for the stores items supplied under Rate Contract shall under no event be 

higher than lowest prices at which the party sells the items of identical description to any other 

organization during the period of contract.  

 
 

31. The Director may modify, impose or relax any clause in the terms and conditions.  

 

32. Any dispute arising out of this contract at any stage shall be referred to the Director NIT           

Jalandhar whose decision shall be final and binding upon both the parties.  

 

33. The Director may accept a tender in part or whole of the quantity offered, reject any tender 

without assigning any reasons, may not accept the lowest or any tender. In case of any doubt 

dispute or whatever may be the decision of the Director shall be final in this regard. 

 
34. Penalty: The Director of the institute shall have the power to impose penalty upto 5% of the 

value of the order if the supply is not executed within the stipulated/extended period.  

JURIDICTION  

The courts at Jalandhar alone will have the jurisdiction to trail any matter,dispute or  reference 

between parties arising out of the tender/contract. It is specifically agreed that no court outside and 

other than Jalandhar Court shall have jurisdiction in the matter.  

 It is hereby certify that we have understood the instructions to tenderer and also terms & conditions  
attached to the tender and confirm to abide by the same. 
     

 

 Read & accepted                                                   Signature of Tender(s) 

(Individual / Firm / Company / Other) 

(Affix stamp except individuals) 

Name in full__________________________________ 

 

Address for correspondence_____________________ 

 

Phone No._______________Mobile No.____________ 

 

Permanent Address____________________________ 

 

____________________________________________ 

 

Email Address_________________________________ 

mailto:registrar@nitj.ac.in


10 

(on Company Letter Head) 

                                                                                                                    (ANNEXURE “A”) 

AFFIDAVIT 

----------------- 

 

I/We (Name) _____________________________________________________________ 

Manufacturers/Distributor/Dealers/Suppliers  (strike out which is not applicable of(Firm) 

________________ do hereby solemnly affirm and declare that the individual/firm/company is not 

black listed by any Government Department or an autonomous body. 

 

                   DEPONENT 

DATE & TIME                                              

 

THE ADDRESS ___________________________ 

  _____________________________________ 

   _____________________________________ 

 

 

VERIFICATION 

------------------------ 

 

Verified that the content of above affidavit is true and correct to the best of my/our knowledge and 

belief. No part of it is false and nothing has been kept concealed therefrom. 

  

DATE & TIME                                                                                           DEPONENT 

 

 



11 

Dr B R AMBEDKAR NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY  

G T Road By Pass, Jalandhar-144011, Punjab (India)  

EPABX-0181-2690301 & 453 Fax: 2690320 & 932 website: www.nitj.ac.in email: registrar@nitj.ac.in 

 
Commercial bid 

 
   Tender Notice  NITJ/PUR-III/Elect.Sec/117/16/e-Tender no.24/2016                     Dated  30.07.2016 

 

List of Electrical Items                                                                                                    (ANNEXURE “B”) 

Sr.No
. 

Particular & Model/specifications 
mention make where require 

Quantity 
Consumed 
Last Year 
(Approximate. 

Code of 
the item 

MRP Rates 
(quote where 
mention on 
the item) 

Quoted rates 
by the supplier 
Per items 
excluding 
taxes 

1 Tube Set 40 W Street Light 
Complete (Philips) 

440    

2 Empire Tape 40    

3 Piano Type Switch 5Amp (SSK) 700    

4 Piano Type Socket 5Amp (SSK) 470    

5 Piano Type Switch 15Amp (SSK) 340    

6 Piano Type Socket 15Amp (SSK) 260    

7 Bell Ding Dong 25    

8 SP Industrial Type 20 Amp Top 50    

9 Tube Starter 40 W (Philips) 900    

10 Tube Rod 40 W (Philips) 1000    

11 TPN Isolator 63 Amp (Schneider) 45    

12 MCB 6-32 Amp (Schneider) 100    

13 Tube Choke 40W (Philips) 500    

14 Tube Side Holder 40 W 100    

15 PVC Tape (Steelgrip) 900    

16 Condenser 2.5 mfd (Epcos) 700    

17 Button Holder ( SSK) 150    

18 Three Pin Plug Top 15 Amp ( SSK) 50    

19 Wire 4.0 mm copper (Finolex) 05    

20 Wire 2.5 mm copper (Finolex) 15    

21 Wire1.5mm copper (Finolex) 30    

22 Wire1.0mm copper (Finolex) 30    

23 Wire0.75mm copper (Finolex) 25    

24 Flexible Wire 40/76 mm Full Size 
copper  

    

25 Two Wire 6mm Unarmoured 
Aluminium (Finolex) 

10    

26 Bell Push (SSK) 20    

27 Two way switch 5 Amp (SSK) 20    

28 DP Isolator 32 -40 Amp (Schneider)                                                                                                                                                                                          15    

29 Sheet Mica 5×5(Formica) 20    

30 SheetMica8×5(Formica) 20    

31 SheetMica9×11(Formica) 20    



12 

32 SheetMica10.5×12.5Formica) 10    

33 Gang Box 2+2(5Amp) 10    

34 Gang Box 3+3(5Amp) 40    

35 Gang Box 2+2(15Amp) 50    

36 Regulator Socket Type (SSK 
Elegance,Le Lrand) 

20    

37 PVC Batten Double lock 12 mm 
(AKG) 

20    

38 PVC Batten Double lock 25 mm 
(AKG) 

180    

39 HPMV Lamp Pin Type 125 W 
(Philips) 

150    

40 HPMV Choke 125 W (Philips) 40    

41 HPMV Lamp Holder Pin Type  30    

42 Choke 40W (Philips) 800    

43 Regulator switch Type (SSK) 100    

44 Three Pin Plug Top 5 Amp (SSK) 20    

45 CFL 5W (Philips) 50    

46 CFL15WSpiral(Philips) 35    

47 CFL23WSpiral(Philips) 85    

48 Under Voltage Over Voltage 
Protector For Single Phase Supply 
With DP MCB 20 To32 AMP 

    

49 Under Voltage Over Voltage 
Protector For Three Phase Supply 
With TPN MCB 20 ,32,63 AMP 

    

50 Single Phase Preventer 2LO Type 
(Minilec) 

    

51 Tube Set 40 W (Philips,Finolex) 500    

52 TP MCB 16 to 40 Amp (Schneider) 35    

53 CFL26WPinType(Philip) 20    

54 CFL18WPinType(Philip) 40    

55 CFL11WPinType(Philip) 320    

56 Choke For 26 W CFL (Philip) 10    

57 Choke For 18 W CFL (Philip) 20    

58 Choke For 11 W CFL (Philip) 50    

59 Modular Switch 5Amp(Le 
Grand,SSK Elegance) 

50    

60 Modular Socket 5Amp(Le 
Grand,SSK Elegance) 

30    

61 Modular Switch 15Amp(Le Grand 
,SSK Elegance) 

20    

62 Modular Socket 15Amp(Le Grand 
,SSK Elegance) 

20    

63 Metal halide lamp 150 W(Philip) 20    

64 Metal halide lamp 
Choke150W(Philip) 

13    

65 HPSV Lamp 70 W(Philip) 11    

66 HPSV Lamp Choke 70 W(Philip) 10    



13 

67 TubeRod20W(Philip) 20    

68 Modular Socket For Telephone (Le 
Grand ,SSK Elegance) 

    

69 Cordless Bell 27    

70 CFL 36W Pin Type (Philip) 65    

71 Choke For CFL 36W 
PinType(Philip) 

30    

72 Wire 6mm (Finolex) 90 mtr roll     

73 Modular Sheets 2M,4M,6M,8M ,12 
M &16M (Le Grand) 

20     

74 HT Insulation Tape Roll For Bus Bar 10    

75 Cable Thimble (50,100, 
150,200,300mm) Aluminium 

100     

76 Tube Choke 20W(Philip)     

77 HT Joint Kit 240mm Outdoor 3    

78 HT Joint Kit 240mm Indoor 1    

79 HT Joint Kit 185mm Outdoor 2    

80 HT Joint Kit 185mm Indoor 1    

81 MCCB Easy Pact 250 Amp -4Pole 3 
Pole (Schneider) 

4    

82 MCCB Easy Pact 100 Amp 4Pole 3 
Pole (Schneider) 

6    

83 Two Core Armoured Aluminium 
Cable 10 mm (Finolex) 

900 Mtr    

84 Outdoor Luminaries Street Light 
HRX066(x)HPLN 125W (Philips) 

    

85 Outdoor Luminaries City 
Beautyfication CDS 570 SONT 
70W/C 240V 50 Hz E (Philips) 

    

86 Mini Vandalite LED Lamp 300xLED 
NW 0.06W model 8BCW098 
LED9/NW PSU O Power 17W 
Voltage 220-240V GR (Philips) 

    

87 Mini Vandalite LED Lamp Type WT 
202WLED 6SPSU SIPC System 
Flux 600 Lumens Power 10W 
Voltage 220-240V  (Philips) 

58    

88 Outdoor Luminaries City 
Beautyfication HPC 101(x)HPLN-
125E (Philips) 

25    

89 HPSV Lamp250 W(Philip) 30    

90 HPSV Lamp 400 W(Philip) 20    

91 HPSV Lamp Choke 250 W (Philip) 20    

92 HPSV Lamp Choke 400 W(Philip) 10    

93 Two Core wire 1.00mm (Finolex) 100    

94 Three Core wire 1.00mm (Finolex) 50    

95 Three Core wire 1.5mm (Finolex) 400    

96 Three Core wire 2.5mm (Finolex) 300    

97 LED Driver Street Light 25W (Philip) 10    



14 

98 LED Driver Street Light 45W(Philip) 50    

99 PVC Tape Without Adhesive    10    

100 250 Amp Switch Model DN2 250 
D/36 KVA(Schneider)4 Pole 

04    

101 Piano Type Switch Socket Combine 
15Amp (SSK) 

50    

102 LED Tube Set 18 Watt (Philips)     

103 Cotton Tape With Adhesive 
(Jhonson) 

20    

104 Capacitor 3 mfd (Epcose) 50    

105 Halogen Lamp 500 W (Philips) 50    

106 Halogen Lamp 1000 W (Philips) 30    

107 Flood  Lights (150 Watt  metal  
Halide with Lamp & Choke) 
(Complete Set ) Make Phillips 

16    

108 Flood  Lights (250 Watt  metal  
Halide with Lamp & Choke) 
(Complete Set) Make Phillips 

08    

109 Ceiling Fan 48” (Make 
Finolex/Orient)  

20    

 

The above quantity mentioned is approximate and is on the basis of annual consumption of previous 

year 2015-16.of  the institute.  The required Annual Qty. may vary as per requirement. 

 

 
Terms & Conditions: FOR ,NIT Jalandhar 
 
Taxes: Extra 
 
 
 
 
 

                                          


